fmicb-09-00791 April 21, 2018 Time: 13:25 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 24 April 2018
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2018.00791
Edited by:
Rainer Kurmayer,
University of Innsbruck, Austria
Reviewed by:

sequences. J. Bacteriol. 172, 3138–3145. doi: 10.1128/jb.172.6.3138-3145.1990
Dittmann, E., and Wiegand, C. (2006). Cyanobacterial toxins–occurrence,
biosynthesis and impact on human affairs. Mol. Nutr. Food Res. 50, 7–17.
doi: 10.1002/mnfr.200500162
Divakaruni, A. V., Baida, C., White, C. L., and Gober, J. W. (2007). The cell shape
proteins MreB and MreC control cell morphogenesis by positioning cell wall
synthetic complexes. Mol. Microbiol. 66, 174–188. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.
2007.05910.x
Elhai, J., Vepritskiy, A., Muro-Pastor, A. M., Flores, E., and Wolk, C. P. (1997).
Reduction of conjugal transfer efficiency by three restriction activities of
Anabaena sp. strain PCC 7120. J. Bacteriol. 179, 1998–2005.
Herrero, A., Stavans, J., and Flores, E. (2016). The multicellular nature of
filamentous heterocyst-forming cyanobacteria. FEMS Microbiol. Rev. 40,
831–854. doi: 10.1093/femsre/fuw029
Hoiczyk, E., and Hansel, A. (2000). Cyanobacterial cell walls: news from an unusual
prokaryotic envelope. J. Bacteriol. 182, 1191–1199. doi: 10.1128/JB.182.5.1191-
1199.2000
Hu, B., Yang, G., Zhao, W., Zhang, Y., and Zhao, J. (2007). MreB is important
for cell shape but not for chromosome segregation of the filamentous
cyanobacterium Anabaena sp. PCC 7120. Mol. Microbiol. 63, 1640–1652.
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.2007.05618.x
Jeltsch, A. (2013). Oxygen, epigenetic signaling, and the evolution of early life.
Trends Biochem. Sci. 38, 172–176. doi: 10.1016/j.tibs.2013.02.001
Kuhn, I., Peng, L., Bedu, S., and Zhang, C. C. (2000). Developmental
regulation of the cell division protein FtsZ in Anabaena sp. strain PCC
7120, a cyanobacterium capable of terminal differentiation. J. Bacteriol. 182,
4640–4643. doi: 10.1128/JB.182.16.4640-4643.2000
Kuru, E., Tekkam, S., Hall, E., Brun, Y. V., and Van Nieuwenhze, M. S. (2015).
Synthesis of fluorescent D-amino acids and their use for probing peptidoglycan
synthesis and bacterial growth in situ. Nat. Protoc. 10, 33–52. doi: 10.1038/
nprot.2014.197

fmicb-09-00791 April 21, 2018 Time: 13:25 # 10
Zhang et al. Diversity of Cyanobacterial Cell Growth Patterns
Prentki, P., and Krisch, H. M. (1984). In vitro insertional mutagenesis with a
selectable DNA fragment. Gene 29, 303–313. doi: 10.1016/0378-1119(84)90
059-3
Randich, A. M., and Brun, Y. V. (2015). Molecular mechanisms for the evolution
of bacterial morphologies and growth modes. Front. Microbiol. 6:580. doi: 10.
3389/fmicb.2015.00580
Rudolf, M., Tetik, N., Ramos-León, F., Flinner, N., Ngo, G., Stevanovic, M., et al.
(2015). The peptidoglycan-binding protein SjcF1 influences septal junction
function and channel formation in the filamentous cyanobacterium Anabaena.
mBio 6:e00376-15. doi: 10.1128/mBio.00376-15
Sakr, S., Jeanjean, R., Zhang, C. C., and Arcondeguy, T. (2006). Inhibition of cell
division suppresses heterocyst development in Anabaena sp. strain PCC 7120.
J. Bacteriol. 188, 1396–1404. doi: 10.1128/JB.188.4.1396-1404.2006
Schneider, C. A., Rasband, W. S., and Eliceiri, K. W. (2012). NIH Image to ImageJ:
25 years of image analysis. Nat. Methods 9, 671–675. doi: 10.1038/nmeth.
2089
Stanier, R. Y., Kunisawa, R., Mandel, M., and Cohen-Bazire, G. (1971). Purification
and properties of unicellular blue-green algae (order Chroococcales). Bacteriol.
Rev. 35, 171–205.
Tiyanont, K., Doan, T., Lazarus, M. B., Fang, X., Rudner, D. Z., and Walker, S.
(2006). Imaging peptidoglycan biosynthesis in Bacillus subtilis with fluorescent
antibiotics. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 103, 11033–11038. doi: 10.1073/pnas.
0600829103
Videau, P., Rivers, O. S., Ushijima, B., Oshiro, R. T., Kim, M. J., Philmus, B.,
et al. (2016). Mutation of the murC and murB genes impairs heterocyst
differentiation in Anabaena sp. strain PCC 7120. J. Bacteriol. 198, 1196–1206.
doi: 10.1128/JB.01027-15
Wang, Y., and Xu, X. (2005). Regulation by hetC of genes required
for heterocyst differentiation and cell division in Anabaena sp. strain
PCC 7120. J. Bacteriol. 187, 8489–8493. doi: 10.1128/JB.187.24.8489-8493.
2005
Wolk, C. P. (1996). Heterocyst formation. Annu. Rev. Genet. 30, 59–78. doi: 10.
1146/annurev.genet.30.1.59
Yang, X., Lyu, Z., Miguel, A., McQuillen, R., Huang, K. C., and Xiao, J. (2017).
GTPase activity-coupled treadmilling of the bacterial tubulin FtsZ organizes
septal cell wall synthesis. Science 355, 744–747. doi: 10.1126/science.aak9995
Zhang, C. C., Huguenin, S., and Friry, A. (1995). Analysis of genes encoding
the cell division protein FtsZ and a glutathione synthetase homologue in the
cyanobacterium Anabaena sp. PCC 7120. Res. Microbiol. 146, 445–455.
Zhang, C. C., Laurent, S., Sakr, S., Peng, L., and Bédu, S. (2006). Heterocyst
differentiation and pattern formation in cyanobacteria: a chorus of signals. Mol.
Microbiol. 59, 367–375. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.2005.04979.x
Zheng, Z., Omairi-Nasser, A., Li, X., Dong, C., Lin, Y., Haselkorn, R., et al.
(2017). An amidase is required for proper intercellular communication in the
filamentous cyanobacterium Anabaena sp. PCC 7120. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci.
U.S.A. 114, E1405–E1412. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1621424114
Zhu, J., Jäger, K., Black, T., Zarka, K., Koksharova, O., and Wolk, C. P. (2001).
HcwA, an autolysin, is required for heterocyst maturation in Anabaena sp.
strain PCC 7120. J. Bacteriol. 183, 6841–6851. doi: 10.1128/JB.183.23.6841-
6851.2001
Conflict of Interest Statement: The authors declare that the research was
conducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.